

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 1

Amendment 1

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm
'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas urban sprawl and planning mistakes have worsened the effects of rainstorms, and whereas pressure to change the land-use of forest areas and build constructions has contributed to a deterioration of vegetation and soil protection, since half the territory of Madeira is threatened by desertification and one third is suffering severe erosion,

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 2

Amendment 2

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm 'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital C b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas in the case of Madeira, the tourism boom led to the construction of roads and the paving over of much of the coastline area, with the result that on this occasion the drainage system was unable to cope with the large amounts of water, and rivers overflowed their banks,

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 3

Amendment 3

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm 'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital C c (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cc. whereas in France construction was permitted on floodplains and natural wetlands; whereas housing speculation encouraged the construction of buildings in vulnerable areas,

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 4

Amendment 4

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm 'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital H

Joint motion for a resolution

H. whereas it has become clear in recent years that problems with floods, storms and other extreme weather phenomena are likely to be increasingly frequent; whereas investment in *mitigating* climate change is *also important in order to prevent* catastrophes,

Amendment

H. whereas it has become clear in recent years that problems with floods, storms and other extreme weather phenomena are likely to be increasingly frequent; whereas investment in *combating* climate change is *therefore an investment in preventing* catastrophes,

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 5

Amendment 5

Michail Tremopoulos

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm 'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Joint motion for a resolution

4. Considers that the national, regional and local authorities should focus on effective prevention policies and pay more attention to adequate legislation and practices relating to land use, water management and efficient risk management, with respect, inter alia, to urban sea-front construction and the building of dykes, and in the areas of agriculture and forestry;

Amendment

4. Considers that the national, regional and local authorities should focus on effective prevention policies and pay more attention to adequate legislation and practices relating to *reforestation programmes*, land use, water management and efficient risk management, with respect, inter alia, to urban sea-front construction and the building of dykes, and in the areas of agriculture and forestry;

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 6

Amendment 6

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm 'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Joint motion for a resolution

4. *Considers* that the national, regional and local authorities should focus on effective prevention policies and pay more attention to adequate legislation and practices relating to land use, water management and efficient risk management, with respect, inter alia, to urban sea-front construction and the building of dykes, and in the areas of agriculture and forestry;

Amendment

4. *Notes that the damage caused by the natural disasters could have been at least partly prevented; considers* that the national, regional and local authorities should focus on effective prevention policies and pay more attention to adequate legislation and practices relating to land use, water management and efficient risk management, with respect, inter alia, to urban sea-front construction and the building of dykes, and in the areas of agriculture and forestry;

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 7

Amendment 7

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm 'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Reiterates its view that the Commission should monitor the proper, efficient and effective use of all emergency funds made available to the Member States to tackle the consequences of natural disasters, and calls on the Member States to ensure the repayment of improperly used Community aid;

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1

8.3.2010

B7-0139/2010 }
B7-0156/2010 }
B7-0164/2010 }
B7-0166/2010 } RC1/Am. 8

Amendment 8

Sandrine Bélier, Catherine Greze, François Alfonsi, Michail Tremopoulos
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ALDE, ECR, GUE/NGL

on the major natural disaster in the autonomous region of Madeira and the effects of the storm
'Xynthia' in Europe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

***9a. Demands that the cofinancing by
Community funds of the implementation
of such plans, particularly by the
Structural Funds, the EAFRD, the
Cohesion Fund and the European
Solidarity Fund, be conditional on
sustainability measures;***

Or. en

AM\808090EN.doc

PE432.998v01-00 }
PE433.018v01-00 }
PE433.026v01-00 }
PE439.682v01-00 } RC1